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Hello, Mintumn residents. TheTown
of Minturn invites you to participate
in a very important community
survey about local issues and the
quality of town services and
programs.

Your responses will have a direct
impact on decisions that will affect
your community now and in the
future. Please make your voice
heard by sharing your thoughts and
opinions. The survey will take just
15 minutes to complete, and your
answers will remain strictly
confidential. Let’s get started.

Magellan Strategies is pleased to
present the results of a community
survey of 188 residents in the Town of
Minturn, Colorado. The interviews were
conducted from April 3 to 30th, 2024.

The overall survey responses have a
margin of error of +/- 6.33% at the 95%
confidence interval. The survey results
were weighted to be representative of
the adult population demographics for
the Town of Minturn, Colorado.

Magellan
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Survey
Objectives

The primary objective of this
community survey was to
measure and understand
Minturn residents’ thoughts and
opinions of town services,
programs, priorities, and quality
of life aspects.
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Top Issues, Priorities, and
Problems Residents Want
Addressed
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In your own words, please describe the top two or three issues, priorities, or
problems that you think the Town of Minturn should address in the next two
or three years.

Water Infrastructure and Affordability: Concerns about the cost of water, the need for upgrades to the water
treatment plant, and addressing water supply issues.

Housing and Development: Prioritizing affordable housing for locals, restricting short-term rentals, and
managing development to maintain the town's character.

Infrastructure and Safety: Improving road maintenance, sidewalks, snow removal, traffic management, and
pedestrian safety.

Community Engagement and Representation: Calls for more inclusive decision-making processes, transparency
in governance, and representation that reflects the diverse needs of the community.

Economic Viability and Business Development: Encouraging business growth, revitalizing downtown areas, and
ensuring a sustainable local economy.

Magellan
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uality of Life
Questions
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they
relate to Minturn as a whole. (Ranked by excellent & good percentage combined)

Minturn as a place to live (95% excellent & good) 60% 35% 5%

Your neighborhood as a place to live 93% YA 31% 7%

The overall quality of life in Minturn 89% 47% 42% 9% I

Minturn as a place to raise children 71% 40% 31% 10%

Minturn as a place to retire 61% 22% 39% 14% BREXIRVA/

Minturn as a place to work 52% 20% 32% 12% B2 22%

m Excellent = Good = Fair mPoor m No Opinion

L ET I ET
Town of Minturn 2024 Community Survey, 188n, -/+ 6.33% MoE, April 3" to 30th Strategies

Your Trusted Suvey Research Partner




Minturn Quality of Life Measurements Compared to
Similar Colorado Communities

(The percentage shown is the excellent and good percentage combined)

Quality of Life Manitou Huerfano Glenwood
Aspects Minturn, CO | Springs, CO | Gypsum, CO | County, CO Springs, CO
As place to live 95% 85% 75% 56% 80%
O"era"lﬂcga"ty oF 1 gy 85% 80% 55% 74%
éfsi E'r‘;"if;r:r’] 71% 72% 72% 30% 70%
AE ar(ft'i?ge to 61% 59% 49% 59% 49%
A avf(')?ﬁe e 52% 18% 38% 47%
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Opinions on the Quality of
Town Functions and
Services
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Please rate the quality of service for each of the following
town functions and services. (Ranked by excellent & good combined)

% 1%
Programs and events 76% 50% 17%
Customer service (town staff) 69% 32% 13% 2 3l3A
Public landscaping 68% 50% 24%
Gathering feedback from reztjsl?éspfgcr;esvsv g;ol/ci’cies or projects, conducting 36% 219
Communication with citizens 62% 35% 24%
Paved sidewalks & pathways (quality, quantity, signage) 57% 40% 32%
Sheriff services 56% 39% 26%

35% 28%

m Excellent Good Fair mPoor ™ No Opinion

Snow removal (80% excellent & good)

: . . u
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Please rate the quality of service for each of the following
town functions and services. (Ranked by excellent & good combined)

Water services 50% 37% 24% 22% 39

Public streets other than HWY 24 (condition & signage) 44% 35% 34% 16% 6%
Planning commission 33% 26% 26% 14% 217T%
Effective planning for the future 31% 23% 31% 23% 15%

Business licensing 28%

5% o =

17%  19% Q2 48%

Building permit process 23%

m Excellent Good Fair mPoor m No Opinion
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Opinions of Town
Characteristics as They
Relate to Minturn
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Please rate each of the following characteristics as they
relate to Minturn as a whole. (Ranked by excellent & good combined)

Quality of the overall natural environment (90% excellent & good) 34% 8% g
The overall feeling of safety in Minturn 88% 41% 10% ﬁ
Overall image or reputation 85% 47% 10% B
Overall ease of getting to places you visit 79% 43% 16%
Sense of community 78% 43% 20%
Health and wellness opportunities 65% 30% 2T%
Overal economic health 42% 35% 32%
Overall opportunities for education and enrichment 41% 29% 26% 23% 10%

m Excellent Good Fair m Poor m No Opinion
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The Importance of Town
Aspects & Characteristics
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Please rate each of the importance of the following town
aspects and characteristics to you and your family.

(Ranked by very and somewhat important percentage combined. The percentage next to the aspect is the
very and somewhat percentage combined)

Wildfire mitigation (97% Very and Somewhat) 18% 2°l
Snow removal operations 96% 26% 3°/I

Emergency preparedness 96% 25% Z‘I

Water conservation 95% 26% 2"

Recreational amenities (parks/trails/facilities) 95% 25% 3°/I
Appearance of town 91% 34% 8% I

18% 8% |

Hm Very Important =~ Somewhat Important = Not Too Important m Not Important At All m No Opinion

Sense of community 97%

Traffic speed 90%
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Please rate each of the importance of the following town
aspects and characteristics to you and your family.

(Ranked by very and somewhat important percentage combined. The percentage next to the aspect is the
very and somewhat percentage combined)

Public transit services 88% 39% 10% g

Dining opportunities 88% 49% 8% "

Traffic congestion 86% 22% 10%

Environmental sustainability 86% 25% 10% "

Recreational programs and events 86% 31% 11% a

Sheriff patrol/public safety 83% 34% 13% "

Housing for resident-occupied, deed-restricted households 79% _ 18% 1 0%
Historic preservation 78% 39% 11%

M Very Important Somewhat Important Not Too Important m Not Important At Al ® No Opinion
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Please rate each of the importance of the following town
aspects and characteristics to you and your family.

(Ranked by very and somewhat important percentage combined. The percentage next to the aspect is the
very and somewhat percentage combined)

Economic development 77% 37% 40% 15%
Arts and culture amenities 76% 33% 43% 18%

Affordable childcare 70% 48% 22% 13%
Parking 70% 37% 33% 22%

Shopping opportunities 65% 50% 25%
Senior housing 60% 42% 23%

Long-term care facility 35% Re¥A 27% 37% 22% 6%

B Not Important At Al  ® No Opinion

Hm Very Important Somewhat Important Not Too Important
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Opinions of the Operation
and Management of Town
Services
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Women 85% 9% 6%

Generally speaking, do you

approve or disapprove of how ™
the Town of Minturn operates

and manages town services? %
35-54

55+ 12% 1%

Lezsy:f;an 849 7% 9%

620yrs

21+ y1s

Strongly Approve
O, 0O, 0O,
M Total Approve Somewhat Approve Rent 84% 11% 5%
W Total Disapprove ST o Own 80% 14% 6%
® No Opinion Somewhat Disapprove
£\ 1
WET U ET]
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Please describe the reasons why you approve of how
the Town of Minturn operates and manages town
services.

Efficiency and Resourcefulness: Many residents appreciate that despite limited funding and
resources, the town staff manages to accomplish a lot and maintain essential services like snow
removal, road maintenance, and community events.

Community Engagement and Transparency: Residents value the town's efforts to involve the
community in decision-making processes, provide transparent communication about town
operations, and listen to residents’ concerns and feedback.

Appreciation for Specific Services: There's widespread appreciation for specific services provided by
the town, such as snow removal, park maintenance, recreational opportunities, and public works.
These services contribute to the overall quality of life in Minturn and enhance residents’ satisfaction

with their town government.

Magellan
Strategies
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Please describe the reasons why you disapprove of how the Town of
Minturn operates and manages town services.

Development Management: There are concerns about accommodating development without proper management or
consideration for the town's character and residents’ needs. This includes dissatisfaction with development agreements
and a perceived emphasis on growth over maintaining existing infrastructure and community values.

Infrastructure Issues: Criticisms of inadequate or outdated infrastructure, particularly regarding the water system and
snow removal processes. Residents express frustration with water quality, high water prices, unreliable snow removal,
and issues with drainage.

Housing Crisis and Development: Dissatisfaction with the town's handling of affordable housing opportunities and
perceptions that development decisions prioritize second homeowners or luxury developments over local renters and
workforce housing needs.

Quality of Life and Services: Residents complain about the town's cleanliness, lack of parking, and insufficient town
services beyond snow removal. They express frustration with issues like litter, abandoned cars, and the availability of
recycling services.

Communication and Governance: Criticisms of ineffective governance, perceived lack of urgency or responsiveness from
local government, and frustrations with the pace of decision-making and issue resolution.

Magellan
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Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Town of Minturn
Is doing managing the following services, amenities, and
areas?

Sense of community 88% 6% 6%

Snow removal operations 85% 14% 1

Recreational amenities (parks/trails/facilities) 84% 10% 6%

Recreational programs and events 83% 11% 6%

Dining opportunities 80% 13% 7%

Appearance of town

78% 19% 39

Historic preservation 5% 18% 7%

Environmental sustainability 76% 9% 15%

m Total Approve m Total Disapprove ®m No Opinion
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Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Town of Minturn
Is doing managing the following services, amenities, and
areas?

Arts and culture amenities 71% 13% 16%

Traffic congestion 67% 27% 6%

Sheriff patrol/public safety 65% 24%
Traffic speed 65% 30%

Shopping opportunities 62% 23%

Public transit services 61% 28%

Parking 60% 25%

Economic development 58% 26%

m Total Approve m Total Disapprove ®m No Opinion
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Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Town of Minturn
Is doing managing the following services, amenities, and
areas?

Emergency preparedness 12%
Water conservation 55% 16%
Wildfire mitigation 54% 28%
Housing for resident-occupied, deed-restricted households 39% 20%
Shooting range 31% 34%

Affordable childcare 25% A47%

m Total Approve M Total Disapprove ®m No Opinion
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Opinions of
Public Safety
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Please rate how safe or unsafe you feel doing the following.

1
i
e T
Taking your children/grandchildren to a local park 4

W Total Safe Neither Safe/Unsafe

Attending community events

Using a local trall

Walking in your neighborhood

Riding your bicycle through town

Hm Total Unsafe

m No Opinion
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Opinions of the Minturn
Community and Town
Events
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

It is important to me to be a part of the Minturn
community.

Minturn residents and | value the same things.

| am aware of the current issues the town leaders

o (0]
are facing. 18% 9%

If there is a problem in this community, residents
can solve it.

m Total Agree m Total Disagree m No Opinion

Town of Minturn 2024 Community Survey, 188n, -/+ 6.33% MoE, April 3" to 30th 28



Among the following town events, please indicate how much
of a positive impact each one has on the Minturn community.

Minturn Concert Series (95% Very & Somewhat Positive) 16% ¥
Town Cleanup Day 93% 25% 1 F3A
Minturn Halloween 91% 14% 1 @55
Minturn Market 91% 23% 50/ca

Town Tree Lighting 78% 48% 30% %
Christmas Tree Bonfire 76% 49% 27% 6%

Independence Day Celebration 74% 42% 32% 8% KA

Hometown Throwdown 67% 46% 21% 0% 206%

m Very Positive Somewhat Positive Not Too Positive m Not Positive at All  m No Opinion
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Opinions of the Town's
Housing Policies
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As you may know, in 2019, Minturn Women 83% 13% 4%
adopted a Housing Action Plan with the
goal of making 20% of the town’s
housing inventory deed-restricted for
full-time residents by 2030. Knowing

Men 16% 10%

. : 18-34 1% 4%
this, do you support or oppose this
housing policy? Sty 17% 19
55+ 19%

Less than 5

yrs 84% 13% 3%

6-20 yrs 80% 19% 1°¢

21+ yrs 67% 14% 19%
Rent 10%

mTotal Support ~ BMEMELASLL Own 71% 18%  11%
Somewhat Support 25% ( () ()
I SRSV somewhat Support | 25%

M Total Support m Total Oppose ™ No Opinion

_m No Opinion 0
(it Somewhat Oppose i

9 o 9 Magellan
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Women

Do you think there are too

many, too few, or just the e
right amount of short-term

rental properties in Minturn?  '**
35-54
55+
Less than 5

yrs
6-20 yrs
21+yrs
W Total Too Many rE—— ” Rl
Just the Right Amount own

Probably Too Many

m Total Too Few
® No Opinion

Definitely Too Few
Probably Too Few
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H Total Too Many
W Total Too Few

45% 19% 18% 18%

Just the Right Amount
® No Opinion
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As you may be aware, Minturn has regulations
for short-term rental (STR) properties. First, a
STR owner must register and obtain a license
before renting their property. Second, there is a
2-year waiting period before an STR owner can
apply for a license after purchasing a property.

) Third, the town has a total limit of 50 STR
A0S licenses. In addition, STR property owners pay

Mi“tu‘r an annual fee and a lodging tax every time the

property Is rented.

Established 1904

Finally, a safety and parking inspection is
required before the STR property is listed, and
each must have a local property manager on

call for situations.
1

. . . L ET I ET
Town of Minturn 2024 Community Survey, 188n, -/+ 6.33% MoE, April 3 to 30th 33 Strategies

‘Survey Research Partnec




Knowing this information, what are your thoughts and opinions of the
town’'s STR regulation policy?

Concern for the local community and housing availability: Many respondents express worries about the impact of short-term
rentals on the availability of housing for local residents. They feel that STRs may exacerbate existing housing shortages and
push locals out of the area.

Support for regulations: There is general support for regulations on short-term rentals, with many respondents appreciating the
current restrictions in place. However, there are also suggestions for further tightening requlations to address concerns about
housing availability and community impact.

Enforcement and monitoring: Several respondents raise concerns about the enforcement and monitoring of short-term rental
regulations. They question whether the existing regulations are effectively enforced and express skepticism about the ability to
monitor compliance.

Balance between tourism and community interests: There is recognition of the need to strike a balance between promoting
tourism and protecting the interests of the local community. While some acknowledge the benefits of short-term rentals for
tourism and local businesses, others emphasize the importance of prioritizing the needs of full-time resident.

Taxation and fees: Many respondents suggest imposing higher taxes and fees on short-term rentals to generate revenue for the

town and mitigate the impact of STRs on housing affordability. They view taxation as a way to offset the negative effects of
STRs on the community.

Magellan
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The Town of Minturn is considering  Wemen
a ballot measure this November that Men 77% 17% 6%

would place a 5% tax on short-term
rental properties. Knowing this, how

18-34 79% 18% 3%

would you vote?
35-54 85% 11% 4%
55+ 60% 32% 8%

Less than 5 yrs 81% 13% 6%

6-20 yrs 81% 17% 29

21+ yrs 65% 27% 8%

Definitely Yes, Approve 50%
M Total Approve i PP - Rent 85% 8% 1%
m Total Reiect Probably Yes, Approve
(0] (o) (o)
otal hejec Definitely No, Reject el 73% 22% 5%

m Undecided : o
M Total Yes, Approve M Total No, Reject m Undecided
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Opinions of Town Land
Use & Open Space
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Minturn may receive two acres of land
adjacent to the Minturn Fithess Center
through the Battle Mountain settlement.

The options for using this land are

Imited because of an agreement that the
and 1s zoned for recreation and other
Ight, non-residential, non-commercial
ourposes only.

Established 1904

This area 1s subject to a potential
surrounding development by the Eagle
County School District and Battle
Mountain. .
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Knowing this, among the following options, select all that you think
Minturn should consider. Keep in mind that some of these options will
require a modest tax increase in the future.

Outdoor pool or hot tub 31%
Outdoor sports courts 28%
An infant or preschool community care facility
Outdoor playgrounds 26%
Indoor sports courts 24%

Indoor ice rink

Event or meeting space 10%

Indoor playgrounds 10%
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If the settlement with Battle
Mountain 1s completed, Minturn will
recelve parcels of land near the
HWY 24/Tigiwon Rd area.

Remember that Battle Mountain
and Eagle County Schools could
build up to 390 housing units in the
Maloit Park area.
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Knowing this, how would you like Minturn to utilize these
parcels of land?

A balance of the second and third options.
(Recreation and wildlife protection options)

Try to make money from these parcels through
development to help pay for needed water plant
updates.

Keep these parcels for wildfire protection or open
space.

Keep these parcels for recreation and future reservoir
access.

%

Unsure or No Opinion 8%

Town of Minturn 2024 Community Survey, 188n, -/+ 6.33% MoE, April 3" to 30th 40



Opinions of the Water Plant
& Suggestions for CDOT

n
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Replacing our aging and maxed-out
water plant and related infrastructure
IS a priority.

Minturn's water rates are some of the
highest In the state due to the
economics of running an expensive
utility for a small population.

Established 1904

Replacing the treatment plant will be
another significant cost increase, even
with potential grant funding.
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Knowing this, which of the following options best describes what you
think the Town of Minturn should do?

Consider potential partnerships and solutions in updating water
infrastructure.

Maintain control of our water rights and manage our own water utility
while limiting growth even if that means continued higher water rates for
residents.

Maintain control of our water rights and run our own water utility, but
encourage residential growth to increase the number of residents, which 273%
will help pay the initial and ongoing water utility costs.

Some other uses not mentioned.

Unsure or No Opinion 9%

. . . Magellan
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As you may be aware, Highway 24/Main Street iIs managed by CDOT, and many
potential changes are subject to CDOT’s approval. Knowing this, among the
following options, which changes would you like Minturn to suggest to CDOT?
Please select all that apply.

Increased speed enforcement 43%

Reduced speed limits 41

Road design to slow vehicles down (medians, bollards, bulb-
outs, planters, etc.)

Increased signage and lighting 34%
Nothing, the current traffic speeds are fine 26%

Traffic cameras

Some other uses not mentioned* 19%

Unsure or No Opinion I 1%
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The town of Minturn is considering  women
adding holiday “uplighting” to the
exterior of the old downtown Minturn
water tank. Would you support or
oppose festive holiday lighting for the 1834

tank?

Men

35-54

55+

Less than 5
yrs

6-20 yrs

21+yrs

Strongly Support 50% Rent
M Total Support -
Somewhat Support own
u Total (_)p_pose Strongly Oppose
® No Opinion Somewhat Oppose

62%

m Total Support

80% 13% 1%

18%

13%

87%
75% 18%

PASK/

78% 9%

75% 17%

10%

3%9%

10%

4% 9%

7%

9%

13%

8%

B Total Oppose m No Opinion
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Resident Occupation
and Commute Habits

A

Minturn
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The Town of Minturn wants to understand our resident occupation status and
commute habits. This information will help the town allocate services and
programs to meet resident needs. Knowing this, what is your employment status?

Business Owner 16%
Employed Part-Time and Paid Hourly 14%
Retired 10%
Worker or Contractor Paid by the Job
Homemaker or Stay-At-Home Parent 1%
Unemployed and Seeking Employment
Unemployed and Not Seeking Employment
On Disability and Can't Work
Student
Prefer Notto Say 4%
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Women 38% 62%

Do you have more -

than one job?
(Asked of 161 respondents ..,
who are employed).

47% 52%

43% 57%

| |
O

35-54 46% 54%
55+ 36% 62% 29
Less than 5 yrs 46% 54%

6-20 yrs 44% 56%

||
O

21+yrs 43% 55%

Rent 49% 51%
M Yes 0
.t wn 39% 60% 1
m Prefer Not to Say M Yes m No m Prefer Not to Say
I
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Which of the following options best describes your work commute
habits? (Asked of 161 respondents who are employed).

Work at my workplace everyday

Work remotely from home some days and at my

(o)
workplace on other days 21%

Work remotely from home every day 10%

Another work commute habit not mentioned*

Prefer Not to Say 3%
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When you commute to work, which of the following modes of
transportation do you use? Please select all that apply.

(Asked of 161 respondents who are employed).

Regular Bicycle
Walking

Hybrid-Powered Vehicle

Gas Powered Vehicle

Bus 7%
Electric Bicycle 6%
Electric Powered Vehicle 3%

Some other modes of transportation not mentioned 3%
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Is your primary job located in one of the following communities?
(Asked of 161 respondents who are employed).

Vail
Minturn

Edwards

Avon

Eagle 3%
Leadville 1%
Red Cliff 1%

Another location not listed 21%
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